

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
	:	
MOHAMMAD LADJEVARDIAN, et al.,	:	06 CIV. 3276 (TPG)
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
<hr/>		X

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO REMOVE SPECIAL MASTER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4
  - A. Argentina Defaults on its Debt and Breaches the Pari Passu Clause ..... 4
  - B. The Court Appoints the Special Master to Oversee Settlement Discussions..... 5
  - C. The Special Master Attempts to Coerce the Parties to Settle..... 7
  - D. Argentina Seeks Relief from the Pari Passu Injunction ..... 9
- II. ARGUMENT..... 10
  - A. The Special Master Has Exceeded the Scope of His Authority by Using Pressure Tactics to Force Plaintiffs to Accept Argentina’s Settlement Proposal..... 10
    - 1. The Special Master’s Conduct Requires His Removal ..... 11
    - 2. The Special Master Has Violated the Governing Codes of Conduct ..... 12
  - B. The Order Appointing the Special Master Is Unlawful ..... 14
  - C. The Special Master’s Conduct Requires His Disqualification..... 15
    - 1. The Special Master’s Conduct Has Created the Appearance of Partiality ..... 16
    - 2. The Special Master’s Interests Will Be Substantially Affected by a Quick Settlement..... 18
  - D. The Special Master Is Violating Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights ..... 20
- CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re A.T. Reynolds & Sons, Inc.*,  
452 B.R. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

*In re Beard*,  
811 F.2d 818 (4th Cir. 1987) .....17

*Bullard Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
348 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1965) .....13, 14

*Burnap v. United States*,  
252 U.S. 512 (1920).....20

*CEATS, Inc. v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.*,  
755 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....13

*Chase Manhattan Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
343 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003).....15

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....10

*Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
393 U.S. 145 (1968).....18

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S.  
Cal.*,  
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....20

*First Wisconsin Nat’l Bank of Rice Lake v. Klapmeier*,  
526 F.2d 77 (8th Cir. 1975) .....15

*Glover v. Udren*,  
No. 08-cv-990, 2011 WL 5445232 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2011).....14

*Int’l Business Machines Corp. v. United States*,  
618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980).....20

*Jenkins v. Sterlacci*,  
849 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....13, 16

*Kothe v. Smith*,  
771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985).....11

*Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.*,  
 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....15, 20

*Liteky v. United States*,  
 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....15, 16

*Little v. Streater*,  
 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....20

*In re Moody*,  
 755 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2014) .....17

*In re New Mexico Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.*,  
 620 F.2d 794 (10th Cir. 1980) .....17

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 5

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....4

*Piper v. Hauck*,  
 532 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1976) .....13

*Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.*,  
 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980) .....17

*Schweiker v. McClure*,  
 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....20

*United States v. Apple Inc.*,  
 787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015).....12, 15

*United States v. Apple Inc.*,  
 992 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

*United States v. Pfizer Inc.*,  
 560 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1977) .....15

*In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co.*,  
 539 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1976) .....17

*Webster Eisenlohr, Inc. v. Kalodner*,  
 145 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1944).....10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 455.....14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....14, 15, 20

28 U.S.C. § 455(b) .....14, 15, 17

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4) .....17

Code, Commentary .....13

**Other Authorities**

ABA Model Standards of Conduct for Mediators .....12

Code of Conduct for United States Judges .....12

*Judicial Authority in the Settlement of Federal Cases*, 42 Wash. & Lee L. Rev.  
171, 182 (1985).....21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2).....12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b)(3).....14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53 .....5, 12, 13, 14, 21
